
Counties Organization Physical Location Hours Contact Person Email Phone Backup Email 

Belknap

Belknap-Merrimack CAP
2 Industrial Drive, 

Concord, NH 
8:30AM-4:30PM CE team- Owen Westover, Thomas 

Ryan, Freeman Toth
streetoutreach@capbm.org 603-856-9104 Freeman Toth ftoth@capbm.org 603-856-9104

Carroll

Tri-County Community Action Program
448 White Mountain Highway Tamworth, NH 

03886
8AM-4PM

CE team- Erik Becker, Joshua 

Letendre, William Aube, Matt 

Crafton 

CEshelter@tccap.org 603-788-2344 Mathieu Duclos mduclos@tccap.org 603-444-0184 ext 14

Cheshire

Southwestern Community Services 63 Community Way Keene, NH 03431 8:30AM-4:30PM Lore DeForest ldeforest@scshelps.org 603-719-4242

Sharon LaCount  McKane 

Sherry Hallock

Morgan Britton

 smlacount@scshelps.org

shallock@scshelps.org

mbritton@scshelps.org

Coos

Tri-County Community Action Program 961 Main St Berlin, NH 03570 8AM-4PM

CE team- Erik Becker, Joshua 

Letendre, William Aube, Matt 

Crafton 

CEshelter@tccap.org 603-788-2344 Mathieu Duclos mduclos@tccap.org

Tri-County Community Action Program 56 Prospect St. Lancaster, NH 03584 8AM-4PM
CE team- Erik Becker, Joshua 

Letendre, William Aube, Matt 

Crafton 

CEshelter@tccap.org 603-788-2344 Mathieu Duclos mduclos@tccap.org

Grafton

Ashland, Bath, Benton, Bethlehem, Campton, 

Easton, Franconia, Haverhill, Holderness, 

Lincoln, Lisbon, Littleton, Livermore, Lyman, 

Monroe, Plymouth, Sugar Hill, Thornton, 

Waterville Valley, Woostock

Tri-County CAP (N. Grafton) 249 Main St Bethlehem, NH 03574 8AM-4PM
CE team- Erik Becker, Joshua 

Letendre, William Aube, Matt 

Crafton 

CEshelter@tccap.org 603-788-2344 Mathieu Duclos mduclos@tccap.org

Alexandria, Bridgewater, Bristol, Canaan, 

Dorchester, Ellsworth, Enfield, Grafton, 

Groton, Hanover, Hebron, Lebanon, Lyme, 

Orange, Orford, Piermont, Rumney, Warren, 

Wentworth

Tri-County CAP (Upper Valley & Grafton County) 20 West Park St. 4th Floor Lebanon, NH 03766 8AM-4PM
CE team- Erik Becker, Joshua 

Letendre, William Aube, Matt 

Crafton 

CEshelter@tccap.org 603-788-2344 Mathieu Duclos mduclos@tccap.org

Manchester Continuum of Care
Homeless Assistance Line (3 selections ring direct to these points of contact) - 1-

877-606-5173

Youth Waypoint 326 Lincoln St. Manchester, NH 

Call Hours: Drop-in Hours: M 

10AM-6PM, Tu 12:30PM-5PM, W 

10AM-6PM, Th 10AM-6PM, F 

11:30AM-5:30PM
Jason Smith SmithJ@Waypointnh.org

603-460-4179
Erin Kelly

kellye@waypointnh.org

Who:  Currently we provide services to youth ages 12-23.  

Services Provided: 

Street Outreach Program (Ages 12-23)– provides basic needs assistance, assessment, 

intensive case management, and connection to community resources (We do not 

provide emergency shelter for youth over 18)

Youth Resource Center Drop-in (Ages 12-23) – Access to food pantry, clothing closet, 

shower, laundry facilities, and intensive case management (We do not provide 

emergency shelter for youth over 18)

Runaway and Homeless Youth Program (Ages 12-17) – provides basic needs, 

assessment, family mediation, case management, and emergency housing (We only 

provide emergency housing options to youth 12-17)

Transitional Living Program (Ages 18-21 upon entry) – Provides safe housing, intensive 

case management, life skills building (This is not emergency shelter.  There is an 

assessment process.)

Individuals Families in Transition
199 Manchester St.

Manchester, NH 

Call Hours: M-F 8AM-5PM Drop- in 

Hours: M-F on the hour for walk in 
Irina Owens iowens@fitnh.org 603-641-9441 ext. 653

1. Melissa Dinoto 641-9441 ext 230

2. Jennifer Mellor 641-9411 ext 651

1. mdinoto@fitnh.org

2. jmellor@fitnh.org

Families Families in Transition
177 Lake Ave.

Manchester, NH

Call and Walk-in Hours M-F 8:30AM- 

5PM
Laney Gekas lgekas@fitnh.org 603-641-9441 ext. 306 Lauren Berman-Lefebvre lberman-lefebvre@fitnh.org 603-641-9441 ext.507

Merrimack

Belknap-Merrimack CAP 2 Industrial Drive, Concord, NH 03301 8:30AM-4:30PM CE team- Owen Westover, Thomas 

Ryan, Freeman Toth
streetoutreach@capbm.org 603-856-9104 Freeman Toth ftoth@capbm.org

Greater Nashua Continuum of Care

Nashua, Brookline, Amherst, Hollis, 

Merrimack, Milford, Mont Vernon, Hudson, 

Litchfield and Mason

Ending Homelessness Committee of GNCoC Coordinated Entry Staff eh_submit@nashua-coc.org 1-844-800-9911

Regional Access Points 
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Regional Access Points 
Rockingham

WESTERN Rockingham: Atkinson,  Chester, 

Danville, Derry, Hampstead, Newton, 

Plaistow, Salem, Sandown, Windham

Center for Life Management 10 Tsienneto Rd, Derry, NH 03038 M-F 9:00AM-4:30PM Angela Moran amoran@clmnh.org 603-965-0801 Derek Foxwell dfoxwell@clmnh.org 603-965-0715

EASTERN Rockingham/ Hillsborough 

Rockingham CAP/ SNHS Centers for CAP programs

Derry Office:

Londonderry

9 Crystal Ave, Derry 8:30AM-4:30PM Melva O'Keefe mokeefe@snhs.org 603-647-5480 ext 6223
Kristina Vezinat kvezinat@snhs.org  

pardizzoni@snhs.org
603-965.3029 ext 105

Portsmouth Office: 

Greenland

New Castle

Newington

Newmarket

Portsmouth

Rye

4 Cutts St Portsmouth 8:30AM-4:30PM Melva O'Keefe mokeefe@snhs.org 603-647-5480 ext 6223

Kathie Comeau 

603-431.2911
kcomeau@snhs.org  

pardizzoni@snhs.org

Raymond Office: 

Auburn

Brentwood

Candia

Deerfield

East Kingston

Epping

Exeter

Fremont

Kingston

Newfields

Northwood

Nottingham

Raymond

55 Prescott Rd Raymond 8:30AM-4:30PM Melva O'Keefe mokeefe@snhs.org 603-647-5480 ext 6223

Joyce Kimball

603-895.2303
jkimball@snhs.org  

pardizzoni@snhs.org

Seabrook Office:

Hampton 

Hampton Falls

Kensington

North Hampton

Seabrook

South Hampton

Stratham

146 Lafayette Rd Seabrook 8:30AM-4:30PM Melva O'Keefe mokeefe@snhs.org 603-647-5480 ext 6223

Katie Barrow

474-3507

 


kbarrow@snhs.org  

pardizzoni@snhs.org

Seacoast Youth Outreach 

New Castle, Portsmouth, Rye, North 

Hampton, Hampton, Hampton Falls, 

Seabrook, Exeter, Rochester, Somersworth, 

Rollinsford, Dover, Newington and Greenland 

Waypoint By appointment only
8AM-5PM Monday through Friday 

After Hours # 1-800-640-6486
Mandy Lancaster LancasterM@waypointnh.org 603-851-1230 Amy Malone malonea@waypointnh.org 603-361-6910

Strafford

All of Strafford County Strafford County Community Action Program 577 Central Ave, Dover NH Monday through Friday 8:30AM-
4:30PM

Sarah Jones sjones@straffordcap.org 603-534-0731 Abigail Galloway-Burke AGBurke@straffordcap.org

Sullivan

Southwestern Community Services 96 Main St. Claremont, NH 03743 8:30AM-4:30PM Lore DeForest ldeforest@scshelps.org
603-209-0251

603-719-4242

Sharon LaCount Mckane 

Morgan Britton

Sherry Hallock

smlacount@scshelps.org 

shallock@scshelps.org

mbritton@scshelps.org

Coordinated Entry Domestic Violence Project 

of BoSCoC

BoSCoC Geography only

To Include: Belknap County, Cheshire County, 

Carroll County, Coos County, Grafton, 

Merrimack County, Rockingham County, 

Strafford County, and Sullivan County. 

Community Action Program of Strafford County (CAPSC) 577 Central Ave, Dover NH Monday through Friday 8:30AM-
4:30PM

Cindy J. CindyJ@Straffordcap.org Cindy Cell: 603-953-5150
Kelly F

Dan Clark

Kellyf@straffordcap.org

dclark@straffordcap.org
Kelly phone: 603-605-4377

Veteran Providers

Veteran Providers 24/7 coverage through 211

Easterseals New Hampshire, Military and Veteran Services 

Leslie Mendenhall     lmendenhall@eastersealsnh.org

Andra Chrisstoffels achrisstoffels@eastersealsnh.org    

Harbor Care- SSVF

Samuel- s.dahlberg@harborcarenh.org; 

Erin- e.segaloff@harborcarenh.org      

Veterans Inc- SSVF

Mason Petit masonpetit@veteransinc.org;  

Cynthia Marsh cynthiamarsh@veteransinc.org

211

Manchester VA Medical Center 5th Floor 718 Smyth Rd, Manchester, NH 03104 M-F 9:00AM-3:30PM Homeless Outreach Team

Auburn, Brentwood, Candia, Deerfield, E. 

Kingston, Epping, Exeter, Fremont, Greenland, 

Hampton, Hampton  Falls, Londonderry, 

Kensington, Kingston, New Castle, Newfields, 

Newington, Newmarket, N Hampton, 

Northwood, Nottingham, Portsmouth, 

Raymond, Rye, Seabrook, S. Hampton, 

Stratham

**See link for map of CMHC regions and list of towns served to verify PATH coverage in NH. 

Appendix D - Regional Access Point List RFA-2023-DEHS-09-COLDW

mailto:amoran@clmnh.org
mailto:dfoxwell@clmnh.org
mailto:mokeefe@snhs.org
mailto:kvezinat@snhs.org%20%20pardizzoni@snhs.org
mailto:kvezinat@snhs.org%20%20pardizzoni@snhs.org
mailto:mokeefe@snhs.org
mailto:kcomeau@snhs.org%20%20pardizzoni@snhs.org
mailto:kcomeau@snhs.org%20%20pardizzoni@snhs.org
mailto:mokeefe@snhs.org
mailto:jkimball@snhs.org
mailto:jkimball@snhs.org
mailto:jkimball@snhs.org
mailto:mokeefe@snhs.org
mailto:kbarrow@snhs.org
mailto:kbarrow@snhs.org
mailto:kbarrow@snhs.org
mailto:kbarrow@snhs.org
mailto:kbarrow@snhs.org
mailto:LancasterM@waypointnh.org
mailto:malonea@waypointnh.org
mailto:sjones@straffordcap.org
mailto:AGBurke@straffordcap.org
mailto:ldeforest@scshelps.org
mailto:smlacount@scshelps.org
mailto:smlacount@scshelps.org
mailto:smlacount@scshelps.org
mailto:CindyJ@Straffordcap.org
mailto:AGBurke@straffordcap.org
mailto:AGBurke@straffordcap.org



